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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ~ * BEFORE THE
SW/S Fairway 280° W of the ¢/l

Wilkens Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(830 Fairway Avenue)
1% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District
*  (Case No. 05-178-A

Linda M. Gallagher
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Linda M. Gallagher. The
Petitioner seeks relief from Section 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a
front yard setback of 31 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed addition. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the siie plan submitted with the
Petition filed and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief for an
owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, any
property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to the reliet
requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a
determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning
Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this regard, a

letter of opposition was received from the adjacent property owners, Dennis G. and Catherine Z.

Stewart. Their letter raised a number of concerns and requested that the variance be denied. Thus,
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the Deputy Zoning Commissioner determined that a public hearing would be appropriate so that all

T

parties could review and discuss the matter and a hearing was scheduled before the undersigned

. Zoning Commissioner on Pecember 6, 2004.
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Appearing at the public hearing 1n support of the request were Linda M. Gallagher-Tsao
and her husband, Clint Tsao. Also appearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Jeff Mohler, a builder in
the area who owns property immediately across from the subject site. His property is located
immediately adjacent to the property owned by Mr. & Mrs. Stewart, who appeared at the hearing in
opposition to the request.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the southwest side of Fairway Avenue, just north of Holmes Road and
Wilkens Avenue in Catonsville. The property is comprised of three lots, identified as Lots 88, 89
and 90 of the subdivision known as Golf Park Acres, an older community of modest homes that was
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County many years ago. The subject property contains a

combined gross area of 0.333 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5 and i1s improved with a 174 story,

single-family dwelling. Other improvements on the site include an 1mn-ground swimming pool, which
features an attached concrete patio, and a small accessory shed.

Testimony indicated that the subject property has been in Mrs. Gallagher-Tsao’s family
for many years. Apparently, her grandfather built the existing home in 1955, and her parents lived
there until they gave her the property in 1987. Mrs. Gallagher-Tsao testitied that her parents are
now elderly and she would like to expand her home so that they can come to live with her. As shown
on the site plan, a two-story addition is proposed on the south side of the existing home. The
addition will feature a new front foyet/entrance, as well as provide a first floor bedroom for Mrs.
Gallagher-Tsao’s parents and allow expansion of the existing kitchen. The second floor would
nrovide additional living space and storage room for her and her family. As shown on the site plan,
the front portion of the addition will be 21 feet wide and 8 feet deep. In this regard, the design of the
existing house is such that the addition will actually be recessed approximately 1 foot into the front
of the existing home. Thus, it will actually extend mto the front yard approximately 7 feet further
than the existing house. The side portion of the addition will be 16 feet wide and 45 feet deep and
. extend from the front of the house to the back, connecting to the existing wood deck that leads to the

pool and concrete patio. Due to the location of the existing dwelling on the property, the requested



variance relief is necessary. In this regard, the existing house is located 40 feet from the centerline of
Fairway Avenue; however, the current regulations require a minimuwm average setback of 50 feet.
Thus, relief is requested to legitimize existing conditions and allow construction of the proposed
addition. Mrs. Gallagher-Tsao testified that she spoke with several of her immediate neighbors,
including those on the side of the proposed addition, and no one voiced any opposition to the request.
In fact, she entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, a Petition of Support, which had been
signed by 12 of her immediate neighbors, including the adjacent property owners on both sides of the
subject property.

Mr. Jeff Mohler also appeared and testifted on behalf of the Petitioners. Testimony
indicated that Mr. Mohler will be marrying into the family shortly and 1s planning to build a home on
the property across the street, immediately adjacent to the Stewart property. Mr. Mohler testified that
all of the houses on the other side of the street, including the Stewart home, are setback 30 feet from
Fairway Avenue. Thus, he does not believe that the Petitioner’s proposal is out of character with the
neighborhood.

As noted above, Mr. & Mrs. Stewart appeared 1n opposition to the request. They reside
immediately across from the subject property at 833 Fairway Avenue. Mr. Stewart indicated that he
is opposed to the size of the proposed addition. He also argued that the proposed front porch would
actually place the addition further into the front yard than the 31 feet indicated on the plan. Mrs.
Steward believes that the proposed two-story addition would be out of character with other homes in
the neighborhood. They requested that if approval is granted, that a condition be imposed upon the

grant of any further variance relief from front yard seiback requirements.

Based upon all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the

ILING

; requested variance. In this regard, the variance is necessitated due to the location of the existing
-~ ‘_'5 dwelling on the subject property. As shown on a plat of the property and as testified at the hearing,
... \,3 ™ the houses on the opposite side of the street are setback only 30 feet from Farrway Avenue.
§ \\ However, on this side of the street, the homes on either side of the subject property are setback
g further from the road than the existing dwelling. Thus, an “average” front setback of 50 feet is
a |
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required for the subject property. In that the existing dwelling is located 40 feet from the road, any
improvements to the front side of the house would necessitate variance relief. It 1s to be noted that the
proposed foyer/entrance will extend only 7 feet beyond the front of the existing dwelling. It 1s also to
be noted that no other variance relief is requested. There were no adverse comments from any
County reviewing agency and the neighbors on both sides of the subject property, including those
who will be most affected by the addition, support the Petitioners’ plans. Mrs. Gallagher-Tsao
indicated that the addition was designed to be consistent with other homes in the area and will greatly
improve existing conditions on her property. For all of these reasons, I am persuaded that relief can
be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding
locale.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the reliet requested
should be granted.
REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

"
this ;—2‘ day of December 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a front yard setback of 31 feet
in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed addition, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) There shall be no further variances requested from front setback
requirements.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed mustfeference this ¢4se

and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order
/
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Zoning Comnsssioner
for Baltimore County




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman HI | Zoning Commissioner

December 22, 2004

Mrs. Linda Gallagher-Tsao
830 Fairway Avenue

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

SW/S Fairway Avenue, 280° W of the ¢/1 Wilkens Avenue
(830 Fairway Avenue)

1™ Election District — 1% Council District
Linda M. Gallagher - Petitioner
Case No. 05-178-A

Dear Mrs. Gallagher-Tsao:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, i

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. F or

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. |

WJIW:bjs

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Dennis Stewart

833 Fairway Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21228
People's Counsel; Case/File

Visit the County’s Website at www. baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyeled Paper



Petitior for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana ement The UﬂdEfSI%
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counzoand which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petlition for a Variance from Section(s) 303 .1 3cz

{c:s pm:rmr/- an adddirf'ore weith o fro ot 7.:,,-0( seldd ack Qﬁ =7 ::'1
!I‘E’rﬁ UQ %"c‘.“. r7urr:e:c>€ m< Xxf 7 U —Q'c)m'_/' derqyﬂ Seﬁ%mcjﬂ,_ 4:1‘0
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulaﬂans and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltlmnre County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner{s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owneg[sz:
- ) . —
Ll M Gy dgyce
Name - Type or Print Namie N[ ype or Prin -- /}
5/ - s A | "‘" '71 /()
Signature . - Signaty€ 7 J
{
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature Grg-74 I~ <12
Attorney For Petitioner: $§50 Fairw ay Sroeaue
‘ Address Telephone No.
Catoasviile M D 21228
Name - Type or Print Cly (Boltimae r@ State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
mpa!y E Name
3 ress g Telephone No. Address Telephone No
State “Zip Code City State Zip Code

Heagfrbg having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
that the subiject matter of this petition be set for a pubhc hearing, aduertrsed as required by the zoning

Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. a V
< z

Zoning Cnmmussmrer of Baitimore County

O6 - 178 -A Reviewed By  J 1= Date [Q ~2-U

Estimated Posting Date (Q = (7—9H




Aﬂida"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at m? 20 BAIRWAY  AVEMUE

Céiqr IMORE MDD 21228

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

based. on /J/aﬂf %r the addirtion /‘ﬂe/i/aif?:lf an . ﬁc?ﬂ/—%f
/'(ffc/@q} 7%«6?’@ S a peed d%/ 2T onding Ot )%a fmfﬁ‘
bﬁd@dﬁé’/ %éhe, /S Q7 *acy&cg‘/zf 71 W 1 7),9 /4
+he 5@% ar&- [«()Af ch Aiﬂ/%” ﬁgpdﬂdf}:? Aeai
the /147557.
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ftzmiiy ///10/06%7 oor elderly /n-lausw 00%@52%

vy
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That the Affiant(s) ackno\yed@é'(sﬁ)m Bat if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising /fee and may be required 10 pro f 2 additional information.

Wnatyfte ) (/ - Signature
LinoA M. 62/?‘5—-&—/"51&/{5@
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

_—_-_ﬁ-"___-_--*-..—-_____-....-.-.-.--—--—-----—--———-—--ﬂ-------——ﬁ-u--——-——-i—----———--—-----—ﬁﬁiﬂl-------l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, towit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / day of @ﬁé&@r 2 a2 f[ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

LANDA M. GALLAGHER ‘ i
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily idenfified to me as such Affiani(s). T -

Do <[ ng
Nﬂtary hﬂ S{Jgﬁ:ﬂ; D ER

[
o . W Y

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent {o testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

[hat the Afﬁant(s) does/do prasenﬂy reside at 85 O k A" L o 1..»1 AVE,
C_Bfl\ k mocee MS;DII ZIE;EEE

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

ﬁdﬁé’aﬁ» OF ;)/Cfﬂf %of %ﬁ (,?ﬁfzf??[/m aclochng an f M%’
/ZW/'GA@? Z{Z/ﬂfﬁ /s@ ﬁf!@% %7{?/{%/? %p 1707/

bf@&w.@ %/,é/fﬁ /S an a /Qﬂf?ﬂ Q&//ﬁ/]ﬁ?/’/7 fdﬁ/ /5
ﬁ’*/m /Oﬁc/& 7%/4?; which AMf%S /%’/zfﬁd/zﬁ’ f{/g Aﬂa/ﬂ%

7%3_ /Za N

f 1 /W”ﬁﬁ’/’ éw Jf//d(”(’af//i/mfe avr o roer Z
4

Lj-
/%// /%Zc/d/j ocv E/a‘ffé”/// /4 /@ys,w/%ﬁ

1hat the Afﬁant(s) acknowledge(s)-ths ormal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required o pay a reposting and
advertisin _-;*“ e and may be required to pr W pnal information.

JRAtUD ' ;f g Signature
Z.I'Mbﬂ- M. GQLLAG ER ‘

Narmne - type or Print Name - Type or Print

o G gk oy et SR R R gy pae SR AR O gk e S AN R oy e e SR S S gy e AR AN A A gy wet O A S S gl TS EE B PR O NS AN AEE AEG i miny' S I EE R gy EF EE B S g i B OB Ew am o i B o o an o am Fe o die s s o an gt iy s e En o oam S gk G o e A SR EE R iy e TE =S am 4

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / day of Q&w’u 2%) %before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

LINDA M. GALLAGHER
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified o me as such Affiani(s). T

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

_ 74 e
Notary Public ‘:;‘: el

al [ ] """H-i n ll"'% .
- ; L] Ll
™~ ‘L- ‘.:-l_'{:.f .\_..ﬂr _.|.- i, —r .-‘:-\'.'cu.. o
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My Commission Expires "y SCtutlisaics Zxpree L

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 330 FTaicway Avenue,
which is presently zoned _ VR 3. S

Fhis Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 202 / gc=zrR

To pe:.rm:"rL O #) qddff-r;@*‘l WJﬂ\ Cx ’g’c?ﬂ?l yc:rr"o‘( setback &p 3‘;}/;?
h&U Qﬂ M@ f?'u{f?d maQx ¢ m om -Qdﬂ-f ﬂtve-"r:?k?e a&léan
gﬁ 50" 1n DR 3.5 z9ne.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i"'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):

SN AR

Name - Type or Print Q%ﬁw « ~ / ﬂg ?M

Signature ) uﬁy Ny C f

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 830 Fairway Rvenwe dro-741-0s12
Address (~ atonSiel ‘QJ Telephone No
(Balbmore) MD 2122y
Name - Type or Print City - State Zio Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No Address T Telephone No
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A FPublic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of __ _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubiic hearning, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Battimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Battimore County

CASENO. Q& 178-A Reviewed By ___J T Date __ IO~ /=0«
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date (C~17-0¢Y
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 830 Fairway Avenue.,
Beginning at a point on the South side of Fairway Avenue which is 40
feet wide at the distance of 280+/- West of the centerline of the nearest

improved intersecting street Wilkens Avenue which is 40 feet wide.

Being Lot # 103/104/105, in the subdivision of Golf Park Acres as

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 8, FOLIO # 10, containing
8368 square feet . Also known as 830 Fairway Avenue, and located in

the 1 Election District, 1 Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: 525 ~/ 75"‘ A

Petitioner/Developer: LireDf e

GALLAGHER

Date of Hearing/Closing: _// / { / Z ‘/7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {{410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

230 m&;f AYV.E -

The sign(s) were posted on /5/K7 6?*‘/
(Month, Year)

........ - . Sin{:erEfy,

I e Rotiert el fZ? oLy
fe

e rnirs | (Signature of Sign Pester)

I,

SSG Robert Black
'-|rrhIII1'qF"""H“'IIIIkI"I"""" Jrr'“ﬂr' ] i

(Print Name)

. - 1 r ] .Il . - . I. |..- | H
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|“ =AE MH-_MMMW : v
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e My Dandalk, Maryland 21222

(Address)
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[ R | '
IR TI ORI L

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 23, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Catherine Burger 410-887-3353
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-178-A
830 Fairway Avenue

S/side of Fairway Avenue, at the distance of 280 ft. w/of centerline of Wilkens Avenue
1% Election District — 1 Councilmanic District

L egal Owner: Linda M. Gallagher

Variance to permit an addition with a front yard setback of 31 feet in lieu of the required
maximum front average setback of 50 feet in D.R. 3.5 zone.

Hearing: Monday, December 6, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buildng,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

L] M
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC™
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits &d

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
fimothy M Koiroco, Director

November 16, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-178-A

830 Fairway Avenue

S/side of Fairway Avenue, at the distance of 280 ft. w/of centerline of Wilkens Avenue
1% Election District — 1%t Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Linda M. Gallagher

Variance to permit an addition with a front yard setback of 31 feet in lieu of the required
maximum front average setback of 50 feet in D.R. 3.5 zone.

Hearing: Monday, December 6, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN Bbooco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Linda Gallagher, 830 Fairway Avenue, Catonsville 21228

NCTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 20,
2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Drrmrdaend s Thavrn prdnm] Chnron



¥ .
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS '

The Baltimore County Zening Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing '

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1s
gue upon receipt and sheould te remitted diracily to the newscape- |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

A—

o - - .
bl

P

For Newspaper Advertising:

iterm Number or Case Number o5 - /78 ~ /N
Petitioner: LINDA G ALLAGHTE(X

Address or Location: _330 fa Coy /41.@ - @mfﬁmar%, MDD 2/228
/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TC
Name. L )N DA- GALLAGHER, _

Address §30 ﬁ""‘ﬂﬂ Avo _ .
Baltimore, MD 2/223

Telephone Number L_u@ T 7({’7 —0OS 1 2_




BALTIMORE COUNTY I.QRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DhLOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| | /7 & |-A Address 33O Falrway AvVE

Contact Person: ju N_Feenan O Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Pnnt Your Name

Filing Date: /G -7-04 Posting Date: _/O -/ 7-C% (Closing Date: " =1-c

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for ali associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. [t should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed Dy the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sigh must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05—| { 78_ I -A Address _ &30 CAIRWAY AVE,
Petitioner's Name __ L ((NDA. M. SALLAS 4= R.  Telephone A0 —747-05|2_

Posting Date: [O-17-0% ClosingDate: _ //—~{( ~O4
Wording for Sign: _To Permit @n adolihon with o froant vard setback
of 3t in ey CJQ Hhe regufred M aximoum dront GVGPGF

sefboek o—ﬁ 50" in DR. 3.5 30ne.

WCR - Revised 6§/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

FAa MINpRel=¥iluy Y.



Department of Permitsg

Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesap&ake_“ﬁvqmugr >4
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 1, 2004

Linda M. Gallagher
830 Fairway Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Ms. Gallagher:
RE: Case Number:05-178-A, 830 Fairway Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 7, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G209

W. Cart Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: c¢lb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Yisit the County’s Website at www.baltimorﬂcountyaﬂlinc.infﬂ
%é) Printed on Recytled Paper



Department of Permit.a

Development Management

Baltimore County

&S

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execuftve
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 29, 2004

Linda M. Gallagher
830 Fairway Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Ms. Galiagher:
RE: Case Number: 05-178-A, 830 Fairway Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 7, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severd
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made.aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commeits
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contast

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed o Recycled Paper



Fire Department ‘

‘ Baltimore County

700 East joppa Road
Towson. Maryland 21286-5500
Tel 410-887-4300)

James T Sonuth, Jr, Counth Executive
Johin J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 October 18, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapezke Avenue

“owson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: October 18, 2004

Item No.: 178, 171, 173, 175, 176,xl1§) 18U-182

Pursuant to your reguest, the

referenced plan{s)
this Bureau and the

comments Deiow are
corrected or incorperated into the final pla

have been reviewed by
applicable and reguired to be
ns for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE BEB7-4881

MS~-2102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinec.info
N

%‘CS) Priried on Recycier Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 3, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 25, 2004

?mNos. 170, 171, 173, 175, 176,
@ 179, 180, 181, and 182

™

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
ifems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;jrb

cc: File

ZAC-]10-25-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NOS 170-182-11032004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYIAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr ET P e L
DATE: November 16, 2004 KO o .

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 18, 2004.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

Reviewers:  Sue Farmetti, Dave Lykens




’ ’

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 12, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management R EC
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning UCT 2 § 2004

SUBJECT: 830 Fairway Avenue ZON/NG ‘S Jﬁ ;i;fi! S S / ON ER

INFORMATION:

Item Number-: 5-178

Petitioner: Linda M. Gallagher
Zonimg: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the exterior design of
the addition (including color, materials, and roof style) is consistent with the existing red brick
cape cod house.

pepurair: Vel O“‘T"“

AFKAL:MAC:




“SMA“Y

State Higtiway

Adm:mstratzun v
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert 1. Ehrlick, dr . Governor

Robert L. Flanagen, Secretary
Michael 8 Steele, L?. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: //- % ¢4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. ) =
Permits and Development Management /78 <

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 s

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech- 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300  wwwmarviandroads.corm
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

e

Inter-QOffice Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews DATE: November 10, 2004
_Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROMn Eﬁgb‘ﬁ)obhl Jameson, Secretary to
N John V. Murphy
~ "4}  Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-178-A (830 Fairway Avenue — Gallagher) 11/1/04 Closing

After reviewing of the above-captioned case file, Jack Murphy has requested that the
administrative variance be set in for hearing.

Once a hearing has been scheduled, it would be appreciated if you would have Dave
Duvall prepare a “Notice of Hearing” sign and have Gary Freund post the property.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

3]
ttachment



Mr. and Mrs. Dennis G. Stewart
833 Fairway Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21228
27 October 2004

Reference: Case #05-178A

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Diarector Dept. of Permits and Development Management
Room i1l

111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Baltimore, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

We are writing to express our concerns regarding the referenced petition for an administrative zoning variance and
request that you consider them in your decision process.

QOur home, located at 833 Fairway Avenue, is directly across the street from the property (830 Fanrway Ave.) for
which the variance 1s being requested. Our dwelling is approximately 100 feet from the dwelling located at 830
Fairway Ave. The Petition for variance and its attachments indicate that the petitioner proposes to make an addition
to the dwelling that would reduce the current setback from 40 feet to 31 feet. This 1s 19 feet less than the 50 foot
setback required by the Baltimore Country Zoning Regulations for property zoned DR3.5. The submitted floor
plans also show that the dwelling would change from 11 stories to 2 stortes. We are opposed to the requested
variance because of ifs esthetic impact and potential to reduce the value of nearby properties.

The pians for the proposed addition show that the existing enclosed front porch will be removed to allow for more
interior living space. No replacement front porch is indicated in the submitted drawings. At a later data the
petitioner may decide to request a further variance to allow a new porch to be constructed. Should you decide to
grant the petitioner's request for a 9 foot variance; we ask that your decision make clear that no further reduction in
the setback will be considered.

The affidavit submitted in support of the variance claims more room is needed to accommodate "elderly in-laws".
Based on our personal observations over the last 4 years, the only occupants of the dwelling at 830 Fairway Ave. are
the petitioner, Linda Gallagher, and her husband Clint Tsao.

The "Plat to Accompany Petitton for Zoning Variance” contains several errors.  The property owned by John and
Naomi Ward 1s actually located at 824 Fairway Ave. and not at 826 Fairway Ave as shown. The dwelling labeled,
Existing Dwelling #826, is actually known as 839 Hilltop Rd. and is owned by William S. Miller, 3™ and Vickie L.
Miller, It occupies lots 83, 86, 87, 106, 107, and 108 of the Golf Park Acres subdivision. Golf Park Acres contains
no dwelling known as 826 Fairway Ave.

The Zoning Description attached to the petttion states that the property consists of 8,368 square feet. However the
"Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance” clearly shows that the land area of the property known as 830
Fairway consists of 14,500 square feef.

Thank you for considering this information in deciding whether to grant the requested variance.

Oerme S Vo

Dennts . Stewart

Catherine Z. Stewart



Real Property Search - Indiv‘l Report Page 1 of 2

Chick here Tor a plain wext ADA compliant screen,

Go Back
~ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

X BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account ldentifier: District - 01 Account Number - 2000011888
. owmermformation
Owner Name: GALLAGHER LINDA M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 830 FAIRWAY AV Deed Reference: 1) / 7683/ 804
BALTIMORE MD 21228 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
830 FAIRWAY AVE S32AC L 163-104-105
830 FAIRWAY AV SW
LYNCREST
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
101 15 1097 103 80 Plat Ref: 8/ 10
m
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Vailorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1956 1,530 SF 14,500.00 5F 04
m_—_—-_c-m‘_
Stories Basement Type Exterior
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK
Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 43,120 43,120
Improvements: 97,400 105,900
Total: 140,520 149 020 143,353 146,186
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 "

'

1
Seller: TOLZMAN GEORGEHE / \‘ / Date: 09/28/1987 Price: 40

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 7683/ 804 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: | - | Deedl1: Deed2:

Seller: v Date: Price:

Type: Deed1l: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005

County 000 0 D

State 000 0 0

Musnicipai 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=830&streetName=fairway... 12/4/2004




heal rroperty search - Individual Report Page 1 of 2

Chek here for a nlain et ADA comnliant screen,

T G0 Back
Iy = Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY Mow Search

T Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

5TR
Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0123001292
Cwner Name: WARD JOHN W Use: RESIDENTIAL

WARD NADMI P
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 824 FAIRWAY AV Deed Reference: 1) / 3828/ 626
BALTIMORE MD 21228 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
824 FAIRWAY AVE LT 111-112 PT 110
LYNCREST
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
101 15 1097 111 80 Plat Ref: 8/ 10
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1956 1,876 SF 13,377 00 SF D4
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/G1/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 42 840 42,840
Improvements: 96,360 104,670
Total: 139,200 147,510 141 970 144 740
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: HEAPS EDGAR M & CHRISTIN Date: 04/13/1961 Price;: 30
e: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 3828/ 626 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed?:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments {iass 0/7/01/2004 07/01/2005

County 000 0 4

State 0ao 0 0

Municipal 000 O 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: HOMEOWNERS TAX CREDIT

http://sdatcert3.restusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?strectNumber=824&streetName=fairway... 12/4/2004



Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 2 of 2

htl:p://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rg/ritefresults.asp?streetNumber:%OAtName:fairway... 12/4/2004
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> °
Case No.: OS-"" 178'A
Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
No. 1
Sz Pran
No. 2 /@
0USE PLANS
No.3 |
5 0F 60{5’&)\)6 ,ll,‘g
No-4 < oN ObD NunthaR
: HM% oN Oftke Sids . Zp'stihels
NO-3 1 28 NAMES OF Protdats
No. 6 {
TR BarTHeL'S (¢ =
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11

No. 12
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NW/S of Farmfisld Court, of  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1,101 NE of the E/S of E ,
Rt P *  oF BAUTIWORE Comwry
i0th Election Districet ‘ h\
, - * Case No. B7-88-SPHA

Richard P. Kidwell, et ux, l

-

Petitioners
%
% * % % * " * *x * ; & %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioners herein regquest approval by thei, Zoning Comnissioner to
permit a second living unit to be added to their home ard, aé_lditiunaily', a
variance to permit a side yard setback of 42 feet in' lien of the required 50
feet, as more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit 1. :

" The. Petitioners appeared and testified. John iRmmal,. the mntxa;:tnr,
also testified. William Beschorner, an adjacent property owner, appeared in
cpposition. :

Testiz'mny indicated thait the subiect prop&ty, zoned R.C.5 amd measu;‘:ing
260" x 560' x 266' 3 504', is ipproved with 2 single-family melling.- The
Petitioners propose to construct a 26" x 38' addition: to the north side <to be
used by Mrs. Kidwell's mother, Iucille Kelley. The addition would contain a
separate kitchen and living unit.

Mrs. Kelley would like to live with her daughteriand son-in-law but only
if she could have some semblance of independence,. as is common with the
elderly. The Pei:itimers have no intent of creating a permanent second living
unit; in fact, the purpose of it is solely for use by Mrs. Kelley. TUpon, her
death, if she should reside elsewhere, or if the prdperty is sold, the Peti-
tioners will remove the kKitchen apd open up the add::i.tic}n to the rest of the

house by providing access through,

08/13/2004 FRI 10:32 [TX/RX NO 91221 igjoo2
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"LAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE L] SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 830 FAIRWAY AVENUE
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

VA
SUBDIVISION NAME: GOLF PARK ACRES L
“LAT BOOK # 8 FOLIO # 10 LOT 103 /0 105

RECORDED IN LIBER 7683 AT FOLIO 804
OWNER: LINDA M. GALLAGHER

SFEMpMEEEE 4 WENEER 2000 o

— T . T -
R 20.6 Pmugi WAY AVENUE OGE BAVEMENT VICINTY MAP
.z{ FAIR 100.01" S46M5'00"E CURB LINE 2SALE: 17=1000
= ' it : —
7 " MALLBOX___ POI-E——-—A—/-—\&
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